Ms. Susie V. Castillo, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 18-052 OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING CITY OF DORAL MAYOR JUAN CARLOS

BERMUDEZ

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS

LINK TO STRATEGIC

BLUEPRINT: INFORMED, ENGAGED AND EMPOWERED STAKEHOLDERS

Juan Carlos "JC" Bermudez is the founding Mayor of the City of Doral and served in that capacity for the first nine and a half years of the city's existence, he was re-elected as the Mayor of the City of Doral in 2016.

Under Mayor Bermudez's leadership, Doral, which is home to approximately 58,000 residents has become the premier place to Live, Work, Learn and Play. Since its incorporation in 2003, the city has received numerous national accolades, including being named the Best City for Business Start Ups by Business Week, #2 in America's Top 25 Towns to Live Well, and #51 in the Top 100 Places to Live in the United States by CNNMoney.com. It was also named the fastest growing City in Florida and 11th in the country by the Florida International University's Metropolitan Center.

The City of Doral is also home to five outstanding Miami-Dade County Public Schools. Mayor Bermudez has continuously made education in the city of Doral one of his priorities. In the past, under his direction and working with the Miami-Dade County School Board and local PTAs and PTOs, the City of Doral once became the only city in Miami-Dade County to have all of its public schools rated as "A" schools. The city currently hosts a variety of educational events throughout the year and has established a School Resource Unit as part of their Doral Police Department.

Mayor Bermudez graduated from the University of Miami with a Bachelor of the Arts degree and received his Juris Doctor degree from the University of Notre Dame Law School. He is currently a partner at Lubell Rosen, LLC in their Coral Gables office.

Mayor Bermudez has been married to Ms. Vivian Bermudez, a special education teacher for Miami-Dade County Public Schools and they have three children, Eneida Elena, and Elisa.

Mayor Bermudez is to be commended for his many accomplishments as the Mayor of the City of Doral and for his commitment to education and schools in Doral.

ACTION PROPOSED BY MS. SUSIE V. CASTILLO:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 18-055 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing City of Doral Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez.

Replacement B-3

RESOLUTION NO. 18-052 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING CITY OF DORAL MAYOR JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ

WHEREAS, Juan Carlos "JC" Bermudez is the founding mayor of the city of Doral and served in that capacity for the first nine and a half years of the city's existence. He was re-elected as the mayor of Doral in 2016; and

WHEREAS, during Mayor Bermudez's terms, the city has received numerous national accolades, including being named the Best City for Business Start Ups by Business Week, #2 in America's Top 25 Towns to Live Well, and #51 in the Top 100 Places to Live in the United States by CNNMoney.com; and

WHEREAS, the city of Doral is home to five outstanding Miami-Dade County Public Schools; and

WHEREAS, under his leadership and working with the School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida and local PTAs and PTOs, the city of Doral once became the only city in Miami-Dade County to have all of its public schools rated as "A" schools; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Bermudez has made education in the city of Doral one of his priorities, the city hosts a variety of educational events throughout the year and has established a School Resource Unit as part of their Doral Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Bermudez is to be commended for his many accomplishments as the mayor of the city of Doral and for his commitment to education and schools in Doral;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 18-052 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing City of Doral Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this fifteenth day of August, A.D. 2018

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

	CHAIR
ATTEST:	
Secretary	